Leave footer empty – The Conference footer will be added to the first page of each
TETHERS AS PULLING CAPTURE TECHNOLOGY FOR
E.DEORBIT AND NET/HARPOON-BASED ADR MISSIONS
Andrea Messidoro
(1)
, Lorenzo Marconi
(1)
, Alessandro Chiesa

FUL*: full scale model (deliverable EM)
#N #N: Sample serial number
Table 3- Codification
*FUL models not realised for development phase
The tests results will allow to understand the thermal
and mechanical part matched tensile behavior, taking
into account all the critical joints.
Results from development tests aims to deeply describe
both the elastic and rigid complex system at BOL and
EOL. The ageing for the EOL conditions follows the
thermal constraints treated in paragraph 4.
5.1 Test Matrix
The Assembly Level Test Campaign Matrix (see Table
5) at development phase allow to have a general
overview on the tests and therefore to manage the test:
 Test objective and adopted standard
 Facility
 Requirements which must be satisfied
 Specimens number
5.2 Test Description
The assembly-level development tests are conceived as
a first step to validate the design of the tethers, before
completing the verification of the compliance with
requirements.
TEN01 and TEN02 tests are performed with the
following purposes, to be verified respectively in
Beginning-of Life conditions and End-of Life
conditions (i.e. after the tether has been aged in space
environment with applicable thermal loads, also due to
thrusters plume impingement, and vacuum conditions)
• To characterize and validate the overall elastic
behavior and stiffness vs. elongation feature of the
tether DM
• To determine and verify experimentally the
breaking load of the tether DM, particularly to
evaluate the strength of the seams.
• To determine and verify experimentally the
maximum elongation at rupture of the tether DM, in
order to refine and update, if necessary, the design
of the tether test models before the qualification
tests phase
Due to the length of the specimen and their expected
elongation, most common tensile machines for purposes
of material characterization are not suitable (typical
maximum length achieved by the specimen under load
is less than 1 meter).
CSMT laboratory of CAI in Padova is identified as
appropriate, having the following specifications Main
specifications of the tool:
• Maximum length of the specimen under load
conditions: 2.60 m
• Maximum applicable force: 30000 N
• Maximum velocity of the actuator: 0,53 m/min,
compatible with FED STD 191 Method 6015
(applicable for ribbons, prescribing 152 mm/min).
• Achieved output: Trends Force vs time and
Elongation vs Time
Additional test equipment:
• A video-camera to be able to record the test
execution. Required frame rate: 2 fps minimum
• Markers are added along the specimen so that
permanent deformation and creep effect can be
measured during (via video recorded) and after the
test (by measurement on the specimen)
• The tool is equipped with a graduate scale
(resolution 1 mm) so that movement of the markers
can be tracked on the video recorded
Leave footer empty – The Conference footer will be added to the first page of each
Figure 17. Tensile machine adopted for TEN01 and
TEN02 tests
The specimen to be tested in EOL conditions have to be
aged by applications of a thermal-vacuum load sequence